July 18, 1938

Minutes of the Two Humdred Sixth Meetimg of the State Highway C
missiom, held in the State Highway Building with the following Members

present:
Harry Hines Chairman
John Wood Member
D. K. Martin Membey

Gibd G4lohrist State Highway Engineer

WHEREAS, the Federal Govermment is making provisiom for the use oﬂ'
e oertain portion of Highway Funds om Secondary and Feeder Roads; amd

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commission of Texas has from time to time
conditionally designated State highways, and which said designations have
not been taken over for maintemance, thereby constituting omly State highy
ways for the purpose of future connections; amd

WHEREAS, im many oases these desiguatioms are prineipally sounty
roads and farm-to-market roads; now,

Comnission that any and all such highways, that are mot either under oom-
struction or maintenance or for whioh the State Highway Commission has no
specifically ordered plans to be prepared for such highway or any portiom
thereof, be camceled and that the State Highway Engineer be directed to
lprepare specific orders for the future oarryimg out of this imtemtiom,

g
THEREFORE, it is, on this day, expressed as the intention of the l

No highway om the Federal Aid System is to be so canceled.

ertain oounty and inter-county roads that have been desigmated as: State g
ighways in order to oarry out the wishes of the U, S, Govermment for
the apportiomment and distribution of the Work Relisf Fumd,

t The purpose of this order is to make possible the eligibility of

11001 In Oregg co%l Minutes 9398 dated May 14, 1934, and 10872, dated
fpril 3, 1985, having authorized State partioipation to the extent of the
entire cost of the center twenty feet of pavement constructiom on certain
seotioms of State Highways 15, 31 and 66 in the City of Gladewater and
advertisement for blds im asoordamoe with plams approved by the State Highe
way Department, and the City having received bids and havimg tentatively
awarded comtract to the low bidder, the Austim Road Company of Dallas,
subject to the State Highway Commissionts concurremce in the award, and
the low bid haviag been examimed and found to be acceptable, the City is
ereby authorized to proseed with the final award of comtract to the low
idder, and, based on estimated quantities and low bid unit costs, and
ppropriation of $44,453,96 State funds is hereby made to fimance only
he actual cost of construotion om the State participating seotioms and
of such state emgimeering costs as may be inourred om the project, it be-
ing understood that payment is to be made on astual sosts imocurred, that
he total cost to the State shall not exoeed the amount of this appropriag.
ion, and further that the City of Gladewater will pass amd enforoe such
laws and ordimances as may be required for the proper regulation and com-
rol of traffic, parkimg, and right-of-way enoroackhments on the routes of
ese highways within the corporate limits of the city.
AF.E, 36«294

11002 It is ordered by the Commission that each of the following oom~
aots havimg been examined by the Commission and it being found that it
omplies with the order of award by the Commission is hereby approved im
ocordance with Sectiom 12, Chapter 188, General Laws of Texes as passed
the 1925 legislature, 39th Regular Sessiom.
COUNTY || PROJ# LENGTH UNIT DATE ‘AWARDED CONTRACTOR AMOUNT
Cooke 6595«E 0,709 1 6=13=36 R. Be Butler $ 19,284,18
Jaok 437-B bB.141 I&II 65-14-38 Brown & Root, Imo. 67,841,07
Smith 116-C 1 6=13=-35 R. B. Butler 16,832,968




* 351

July 15, 1935
11002 Continued--
COUNTY || PROJJ# LENGTH UNIT DATE AWARDED CONTRACTOR AMOUNT
Angelinai SP 493-B 2,228 I 6=13=35 de. S. Moore & Sons $ 25,242,82
Shelby || NRM 116-C R | 8~13-36 Brown & Root, Inc, 58,116,96
Sabine ||NRH 327~A 0,269 Br, 4=26=36 WeS.Crawford Co, 71,882,95
Hays SP 28=D 4,667 I 6=26-35 H, B. Zaohry Co. 57,710,659
Hays SP 892~B L,979 1 6=26-35 H., B, Zachry Co, 8,06890,08
Travis (NRM 8«C 0,286 1II 6-13-36 8. & H, Const, Co, 39,167,34
Ellls F¥RS 672-D 6,656 II 6-13-35 Briggs~-Spence Co, 137,480.64 |
Coleman (NRS 804~A 8,106 I 6-27-35 E.,F.Buoy & Son & |

C. T, Childs 68,617,16
Mills NRH 8l1~F 0,839 I&II 6«13-35 Allhends & Davis 32,082,01
Mills NRM 811~-E 1,019 I1&II 6-13-35 Allhands & Davis 27,441,485
11008 The following wgroemeats supplemental to eontraots previously

Nolan Coumty, NRS 795 (1936), L. E., Whitham Const. Co., Contractors, pro-

Shelb* w, SP §86-B, Harrison Engineering & Const. Corp., Contractors,

Wilson c%, NRS 772-E, J. W, Goodrum Comtractor, providing for inoroasﬁd
quantities o

Comal County, NRH 66 (1935) H, B, Zachry Co., Comtractors, providing for
icm 1

approved amd entered imto, having been examined and the terms and ocondi-
tioms found satisfactory, and it appearimg that an additional appropria-
tion of funds will not be required, are hereby approved: -

viding for additional reinforoing steel required for oomstruetion of stoe
pass, cost of which is to be paid by ocounty; estimated aost of additiomal
reinforeing steel $112.15,

providing for the added items of clearing and grubbiug, station haul and |

Class "A" consrete for culverts; estimated sost of additiomal work $520,68

lading embankment, common chamnel excavation and Claas "aA"
conorete; aotual inorease in ocost $89.12,

e 1n source of supply amd grad requlrement on subgrade treatment
aterial; estimated deorease in cost $271,70.

2

iComal County, NRM 66-C (1935) H, B. Zachry Co., Contractors, providing f‘oL
I.u stitution of 96 ohilopsis limearis for equal number of acacis

quantity of dry chammel excavation; actual net deorease in cost $791.57.

Comal Coumty, NRM 66-B (1936) H, B, Zaohry Co,, Contraotors, providing foi
ohamge in source of supply and grading requiremeat on subgrade treatmeat
terial; estimated decresse in cost $8,50,

change in source of supply and grading requirememt on subgrade treatment
terial; estimated deorease in cost $144,00,

live Oak cor_n__ntp NRS 798 (1938) Ernest Loyd, Comtractor, providing for
8
capuloensis and at same unit prioce,

San Patricio Coum NRS 857-F, Heldenfels Bros,, Contraotors, providing
Tor inoreased quantity of Class "A" oculvert excavation and deoreassd

Jasper 003?. SP 545, Austin Road Co., Contrectors, providing for change
n sourcs of material for base course; estimated inoresse in cost $891.11

J“Fr County,SP 49=A, A. L. Mays, Contractor, providing for added items
of borrow, quarter haul and slearing and grubbing; estimated cost of ad~
Lutiml work $2,578.,96.

Jasper County, SP 49«D, Austin Road Co., Contraotors, providing for elimid
Ef&'n_?_guz&d femoa, flattening of slopes, change in source of material

d the added items of stripping, sodding and watering sod and grass re-
tards; estimated met inorease in cost $9,066.92.

Cullosh Counm SP 118-A, Uvalde Construction Co., Contraotors, provide
ng for decrease quantity of rolling subgrade and dase course; estimated
eoreass in ocost $2,256,40,

omal C SP 21-C, J. C. Ruby, Contractor, providimg for grading and
eleot material from Hays County lime to end of present pavement as a

upplement to NRH 8, Hays County, The mecessary additional funds are pro+
ided by Minute No, 10997, dated July 3, 1938,




11004

11008

11006

11007

11008

11009

11010

353
er.
July 15, 1936

It is ordered by the Commission that eash of the following projects
having been satisfactorily ocompleted in acoordamee with the plans and
specifications and approved changes is hereby accepted as recommended in
the report of the engineer, and that all moneys due on each final esti-
mate be paid the respective contraoctor.
COURTY PROJECT NO. CONTRACTOR DATE COMPLETED ||
Tarrant NRM 385«-J Austin Bridge Company §=0-38
Montague 8P 376-B Austin Bridge & Road Co. 4-27=38
Gray SP 914-B Cooke & Bradeam B8=24-35
Gray NRM 421-G (1935) Cocke & Braden 6=T=35
Gray NRM 626-D (1936) Cooke & Bradenm 6«T=38
Potter SP 984-B Public Const. Co, 6=15-386
Potter SP 984~C Publio Const, Co. 6-15=35
Mason SP 41-Reop. Cooke & Braden 5=30-36
Menard NRM 616=D (19356) Allhands & Davis 5«20-~386
Cherokee NRH 566-D Russ Mitshell, Inc. 5«31«35
Cherokee KRM B66~D Russ Mitochell, Ine, 5=31-36
San Patricio NRS 657-F Heldenfels Bros, 11-7=34
San Patricio SP B886«F Heldenfels Bros, 11-7=34
Burleson NRM 620-F Gaylord Const. Company B=30-35
Milem NRH 494-B (1936) J.C, Ruby 6«10-36
Jefferson NRH 653-A Fe Jo D'Autremont 6~13~36
Vel Verde NRM 213-B Brown & Root, Ino, 5=2+386
Val Verde NRM 213-¢ Browa & Root, Ime, =238
Val Verde NRH 218D Brown & Root, Ime, 5-8~38
MoCulloch SP 118-A Uvalde Const, Company 5«29«35
Culberson NRH 558-E (1935} Buolmer Bros, 4-30-35
El Paso WRM 784~D (1935) West Texas Const, Co, = . G=6«856
Hudspeth NRH 245-D (1985) Hamnah & Hall 6-5«36
Presidio NRH 664=-C (1938) Atmar-Knickerbooker, Ino. 6-1-36
Presidio NRM 664~D Atmar-Knickerboscker, Ino. 6-1-35
Hall NRH 602«D Buclmer Bros. : 6=14=36

In Armstrong County, on bids received July 3, 1936, contract for
ocaliche base oourse, road o0il prime coat and asphalt surface treatment

from Carson County lime to Claude, a distance of 4,836 miles, on State
Highway No, 117, S.P. T13=C, is awarded to J, E. Barnhill, Plainview,
Texas, for $19,858.71, which is the lowest and best bid,

In Bailey Cou%, on bids received July 3, 1935, contract for
double asphalt surface treatment from Muleshoe to the Lamb County line,
a distance of 6,499 miles, on State Highway No. 28, S.,P. 887-J, is
awarded to Brown & Root, Imo., Austin, Texas, for $23,711.93, which is
the lowest and best bid,

In Burnet County, on bids received July 3, 1935, ocontract for re-
shaping base course double asphalt surface treatment, from Burnet to
7.8 miles north, a distamce of 7.801 miles, on State Highway No. €8,
8.,P, 387=A, is awarded to Cage Brothers & J, C, Ruby, Bishop, Texas, for
$19,269,20, whioh is the lowest and best bid,

Ia Culberson cmmgf on bids received July 3,1938, contrasct for
triple asphalt surface treatment from 13 miles east of Van Horm to
Boracho, a distance of 13.063 miles, on State Highway No, 1, S.P, 889~E,
is awarded to Lone Star Comst. Co., San Antonio, Texas, for $38,693,87,
which i8 the lowest and best bid.

In Culberson County, om bids received July 3, 1935, comtract for
triple esphalt surface treatment from Boracho to Jeff Davis County line,
a distance of 12,640 miles, on State Hizhway No, 1, S.P, 869«F, is
awarded to Lone Star Const. Co., San Antonio, Texas, for $35,942,08, whiah
is the lowest and best bid,

In Gray County, on bids received July 3,1936, econtract for re-
shaping base ocourse, road oil prime coat and asphalt surface treatment
from Pampa south 8,7 miles, a distamce of 5.823 miles, on State Highway
No. 88, 8.P, 479«D, is awarded to Cocke & Braden, Ammrillo, Texas, for
$23,497,01, whieh is the lowest and best bid,




11011

11012

11018

11014

11016

11016

11017

11018

11018

11020

11021

July 15, 1936

In Grayson cOuaggl on bids received July 3, 1935, eontrast for
repairing and rais feot of embankment at Chootaw Creek, oonstruc-
tion of two new struotures at Chootaw and Iron Ore Creeks, and providing
for additional waterway of a small stream on Crockett Street in Denison,

on State Highway No, 160, Job No, M=1l~V=8, is awarded to John T, leslie,
Bailey, Texas, for $8,488,87, which is the lowest and best bid,

In Hamsford County, on bids received July 3, 1935, oontract for
reshaping base, road oll prime coat and asphalt surface treatment from
2.9 miles west of Spearman N.,W, 6.8 miles, a distance of 6,736 miles,
on State Highway No., 88, S.P., 1092-C, is awarded to Cocke & Braden,
Anarillo, Texas, for $27,236,65, which is the lowest and best bid,

In Herrison Conagz. on bids received July 3, 1935, contract for
double asphalt surface treatment from L,ttle Cypress Creek to Marshall,
a distance of 9,669 miles, om State Highway No., 166, S.P, 993-A, is

awarded to Public Constructiom Co., Denton, Texas, for $21,826,50, which
is the lowest and best bid.

In Lamb County, on bdids received July 3, 1835, contract for
triple asphalt surface treatmemt from Amherst to a point 3.1 mile N.W. of
Sudan, a distance of 10,962 miles, on State Highway No, 7, S. P. 98]-C,
is awarded to Cooke & Brademn, Amarillo, Texas, for 367,061,562, which is
the lowest and best bid.

In E¥%g Comnty, on bids received July 3, 1935, contract for
triple asphalt surface treatment from south city limits of Tahoka to a
point 3,7 miles north of Tahoka, a distance of 5,007 miles, on State
Highway No. 9, S.P. 954~F, is awarded to Haden & Austin, Houston, Texas,
for $21,502,98, which is the lowest and best bid.

In Motley & Cottle Counties, on bids received July 3, 1935, oon~
traot for single and double asphalt surface treatment from Matador to
65.4 £t. east of the Motley-Cottle County lime, a distance of 18,411
miles, on State Highway No, 28, S,P., 763~A, B & C, is awarded to H, B,

Zachry Company, Laredo, Texas, for $33,082,12, whioh is the lowest and
best bid, ‘

In Seurry County, on bids received July 3, 1935, contract for
double asphelt surface trestment from Snyder N.W, 6.4 miles, a distance
of 5,376 miles, on State Highway No., 7, S.P, 70=D, is awarded to Browm &
Root, Inc,, Austin, Texas, for $12,330.40, which is the lowest and best
bid,

In Sterling, Tom Green & Coke Counties, on bids received July 3,
1936, contract for asphelt seel coat from Carlsbad to the Glasssook
County line, a distance of 46.503 miles, on State Highway No. 9, S.P.

829«A & 930-A, SP 466~B & SP 829~B, is awarded to Cage Bros,, Bishop,
Texas, for $30,905.35, which is the lowest and best bid,

In Terry coumgxt on bids received July 3, 1935, contract for
triple asphalt surfece treatment from 10,3 miles southwest of Brownfield

to Gaines County line, a distance of 10,528 miles, on State Highway No. d
S.P, 716~E, is awarded to Heden & Austinm, Houston, Texes, for $82,5569.35,
which is the lowest end best bid.

In Tom Greem Coun on bids received July 8, 1935, contract for
asphelt seal coat from San Angelo to Irion County line, s distance of
13,130 miles, on State Highway No, 10, S.P. 396 and 721, is awarded to P,

B. Keller, San Antonio, Texas, for $8,210.46, which is the lowest and best

bid,

July 16, 1935

In Angelina Coung%? on Work Rellief Project 13, Seotion 4, Highwa
40, 1t is ordere e Cormission that an appropriation of $7,000,00 b
made to cover the completion of three large drainage structures on the
above project in view of the fast that the Relief Commission is unable to
supply lebor, teams end trucks, and that this project be canceled as e
Work Relief Projeet end that plens be prepared for completing the grading
and surfacing to be let to contract as a Federal Aid Project.

AOF.E. 35"295

] |

=




11022

11023

11024

11026

11026

11027

1lo28

lloz¢9

11030

1105

.
cx

July 16, 1936

I t is ordered by the State Highway Commisasion that additional

compensation be allowed J. P. Foty on NRH 31, Parts 2 and §, Bexar County,

in the amount of $3,707.50, to cover additional expemse im moving soll,
rock not antioipated in Speoiel Borrow Pits.

In Bragzos Coun it is ordered by the State Highway Commission
that upon the paymemt of $26,202.18 now held in eserow by Brazos County
that this amount be accepted in full payment of Bragos County's obliga-
tions to the State Highway Department, ‘

In Burmet and Llenoc Counties, on Highway No. 29, it is hereby
ordered thal looation surveys be made and P. S. & E, for the comstructio
of grading and drainage structures on new location, via Buchapan Dem, fr
a point approximately 1.0 mile west of Colorado River, in Llano County,
e connection with the present road spproximately 3.0 miles west of Burne
a distanceof approximately 9,0 miles, imcluding proposed bridge across
Colorade River, be prepared end bids received for contract letting., Thi
sotion is taken with the understanding that Burnet and Llemo Counties
will agree in advense to furnish, free of cost to the State and properly
fenced, such righteof-way as may be required te be mot less than 100 fee
in width on leocation eapproved by the State Highway Engineer, ‘T

\*4

On Highway 66, Burmet c"‘“‘".‘l’t the State Highway Engineer is au-
thorized to extend the comtract for the construction of a double asphalt

surface treatment on S.P. 387~&, extending from the north city limits of
Burnet to a point 7.816 miles north to include that portion of the highe-
way epproximately .75 of a mile in lemgth through the City of Burnet.
An appropriation of $2,000.00 is hereby made to cover the cost of the
work.

AFoE, 86296

In Dallam County, it having been brought to attemtion that in
order to provide for a complete highway facility on Highway No., 6 extends
ing from approximately 6.6 miles Southeast of Texline to the New Mexiso
State line, it will be mecessary to provide for the construsction of a
bridge over the West Rita Blamca Creek approximately 1.8 miles south-
east of Texline, for which construstion $25,000,00 NRH 1935 Recovery
funds sre hereby programmed,

A.F.EB, 35-297

In Denton sndCooke Counties, it is ordered by the Cormission that
the State HIghway Fngineer Turnish report of the approximate ocost of
reoonditioning old Highway 740, between Dentom emd Geimesville, and put
it in good shape, with the thought in mind not to build om the mew loca-
tion east of the railroad at this time, but to attempt to put the old
road in ocondition in time for the Centemmial,

In E]l Paso Coun?, on the olaim of the West Texas Construction
Company for s onal borrow and overheul on Projeot WRH 439-D and E,
it is ordered by the State Highway Commission that the West Texas Con-
struction Compeny be allowed $2808.29 additional compensation in acoord-
snce with the recoammendition of the Claims Committee,

Ia Gillespie (:oun?l an eppropristion of $28,718,00 is made for
the construction of a bridge and roadway approsches over Baron's Creek
on State Highway 81 emtering Fredericksburg.

The State Highway Engineer is authorized to proceed with plans

and spescifications and the award of contract,
A.F.E. 35'298

In Golied County, it is ordered by the Cormission that the
proposal to improve road to the Fumin Burial ' Ground be approved and
the State Highway Engineer is requested to work out the necessary dee
tails with the Department of the Interior National Park Service and othe:
interested parties, '

In Hays Goun%g an appropristion of $130,60 is hereby made for
the purchase of an additional 1,74 aores of lamd from Ed, J. Jenkims in

order to correct and control drainage conditions at Station 920400 on
Job No. M’14'E'7, Highwey No. 2.
A.FOE. 35'299




11082

11033

11034

11036

11036

11087

11088

339

July 16, 1936

_ In Jefferson Coun it is ordered by the Conmission that bids
be received for construction of grade end drainage struotures on High-
wey #1265, from Fammett to the Chambers County line, distance of 9,65
miles, at the next letting at which bids are received on State projects.

It is ordered by the Cormission that sn additiomal approprietion
of $7600.,00 be made for the building of a sidewalk on the new Guadalupe
River Bridge at Kerrville on Highwey No, 81, project known as S,P, 920=J,
and that the State Highway Engimeer be instruocted to prepare mecessary
pleans and specificatioms and arrange for the building of sidewalk on the
struotures,

A.FoEo 35.300

In Lampasas Coun an additional appropristion of $19,500,00 of
State funds 18 hereby mage for the construction of the grading and drain-
age struotures of S.P, 1083~B, Highway 74-4, extending from Mills County
line southeast 6,548 miles to junction with Highway 74, This inoreased
appropriation is necessary on acoount of overruns and reclassification.

AF.E, 35-301

In Morris coun%. it is ordered by the Commission that the sure
facing of 4.6 miles om'Highway No, 1, between Naples and Omsha be ade

vanoced on the program as rapidly as possible,

In Nueces Cog%. it is hereby ordered that an appropristiom in
the amount o L] made to cover the preliminary charges inourred

in making investigations for the location of a new Causeway across Nueces
Bay. This was an emergenoy survey made prior to and in comnection with
the recomstruotion of the Corpus Christi Causeway previously destroyed
by Gulf Storm and ordered replaced by Minute No. 8345,

: AJF.Es 35-302

WHEREAS, certsin right-of-way was secured from Thomes J, Heard an§
his wife, Josephine Heard, and Thomas H, Heard and his wife, Edna Heard,
for the construotiom of Highway No, 128 in Refugio County; and

WHEREAS, sald deed as executed by these parties, contained land
ich was seoured for the purpose of borrowing meterials for the con-
struotion of the highway; and

WHEREAS, said highway has been completed and sald land secured fo
mrawing materials is no longer needed for highway right-ofeway purposes

WHEREAS, in the constrfuctiom of State Highway No. 29 in Refugio
ounty where it comnects with State Highway No, 128 it is necessary to
ecure certain lands from Mr, Henry Heard; and

WHEREAS, the monetary consideration in this déed was Four Hundred
E:venty—Sevan Dollars ($477.00) for 3.18 acres of land which was at the
te of One Hundred Fifty Dollars ($150.00).

It is, therefore, ordered by the Cormission that the Governor be
equested to execute a deed conveying such excess land baok to Thomas J.
ard, Josephine Heard, Thomas H, Heard and Edne Heard, for and in com-
ideration of the sum of Seventy-five Dollars ($76.00), or the seouring
né placing of record of a satisfaotory deed from Henry Heard for
eoessory right-ofe-way thru property bhelonging to him for the construotion
£ Highway No. 29,

.L WHEREAS, certain rightecfeway was seocured from C, W, Robinson for
he oonstruction of State Highway No, 168 in Tayler County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, the routing of this highwey has been changed so as not

Eo need the property soquired for the oonstruotion of this highway on
ts present approved routing; and ,

WHEREAS, the monetary consideration in this deed was Three Hundred
Fortystwo Dollers and Fifty cents ($342.50); end

WHEREAS, the highway on 1ts revised location will require addi-

Lional land from Mr, Robimson approximately equal in ares to that formerl
I}aedad to the State, :T

It is, therefore, ordered by the Commission that the Governor be




11038 Con

11039

11040

11041

11042

11043

11044

36

July 18, 1836
nuedes

requested to execute a deed conveying this land back to C. W, Robinaon.ﬂL
this conveysnce to be subjeot to a satisfactory trede being arranged wi
Mr, Robinsom for additiomal land for the revised locatiom of the highway
without further cost to the State, and upon Mr, Robinson deeding to the
State neceasary lend for the right-of-way through his property in Taylor
County, Texas,

In %lor comgz, it having been brought to attention that the
$122,000,00 National Recovery Highway 1936 Recovery funds progrsmmed for
the construction of surfacing on Highway No, 40, extending from Neches
River to Colmesneil, a distence of approximately 8.3 miles, is insuffioidnt
to finance the construction of an adequate highway installation, and it
having been further brought to attention that this project should logical-
ly be extended epproximately l.l miles to provide for pavement across
the corner of Jasper County to a conmmeetion with the present road at the
Angelina County line, it is hereby ordered that an additional sum of
$150,000,00 N.R.E., 1935 National Recovery finds be allotted to this
project from the accrued unassigned belance,

AJFE. 35308

In Upshur, Morris and Grege Counties, it ia ordered by the Com-
mission that The State Nighway Engineer be ordered to make investigatiom
and give full report on'the location of road formerly Highway #1409, upon
which Gregg County has conetruoted road from Longview to the Upshur
County linme.

In Val Verde Cov.m{_e*, it is hereby ordered that Comnission Mimute
#0929 dated September 1I, 1934, acoepting eight scres of land on Highway

#5 at San Felipe Springs end directing its submission as a beautification
project under the National Recovery Act, be modified to provide for

aooeptance of this land as a part of the highway right-of-way and the
State Highway Engineer is hereby directed to undertake maintenance of this
section upon completion of the landscape improvements proposed.

In Van Zendt Cwnilz, the County having expressed a desire to
procsed wit e scquisition of right-of-way on the approved location of|
Highway No, 19 from Cantom to a comneotion with Highway No, 15 mear Fruite
vale, and it having been brought to the attention of the Commission that
right-of=way deeds have been prepared and are now in the hends of the
County Authorities, it is hereby ordered that the County be authorized ti
proceed with the securing of the required righte-ofeway either by purchase
or oondemnation, This action is taken with the understanding that it
does not obligate the Commission to undertake construction until the
proper funds are available,

In Wichite couni_,%, it is orderod by the Commission that an approg
priation of $2, ¢ made to cover the cost of bullding a chain link

femce around the Division Warehouse and Office grounds and for building
an 0il house, a wash rack and a grease rack adjscent to the present wares
house. An appropriation of $6,578,00 1s also mede to cover the cost of
furnishing and plecing 10,000 cubic yarde of f£ill dirt on the warehouse
and office grounds, bullding storm sewer, graveling driveways, building
sidewalks, and installing eleotrical service conmection between ware-
house and office building.

A.F.E. 55"804

WHEREAS, certain right-of-way was seoured from the Texas Power
and Light Company for the construotion of State Highway No, 43 in William-

son 06un‘l_1, Texas; and

WHEREAS, the routing of this highway hes been changed so as not
to need the property asquired for highway right-ofewny purposes for the
construotion of +this highway; and

WHEREAS, the mompetary consideration in this deed was for Five
($5.,00) Dollars.

It is, therefore, ordered by the Commission that the Governor
be requested to execute a deed conveying this land baok to the Texas
Power and Light Company for a consideration of Five ($5,00) Dollars
Whioch is to be paid to Williamson County in accordance with the statutes)




11048

11046

11047

11048

11049

the construction of State Highway No, 43 into Williamson County; and

|not need the property acquired for highway purposes for the oonstruotion

3

July 16, 1935

WHEREAS, oertain righteofeway was seoured from J, V. Stiles for

WHEREAS, the routing of this highway has been changed so as to
of this highway; and

WHEREAS, the monetary consideration of this deed was for One
Hundred Ninetyesix Dollars and Fifty cents ($196.50);

It is, therefore, ordered by the Commission that the Governor be
requested to execute a deed conveying this land baok to J. V. Stiles for
a oonsideration of One Hundred Ninety-six Dollsrs end Fifty cents ($196.8
whioh 18 to be paid to Williemson County in accordance with the statutes,

' WHEREAS, oertain right-of-way was secured fram John Senkel for

the Construotion of State Hyghway No, 43 in Williamson County, Texas; and

WHEREAS, the routing of this highway has been changed sc as not
to need the property acquired for highway right-ofewny purposes for the
oonstruction of this highwey; and

WHEREAS, the monetary consideration in this desd was for Ten
($10,00) Dollars.

It is, therefore, ordered by the Commission that the Governor be
requested to execute a deed conveying this land back to John Senkel for

a consideration of Ten ($10,00) Dollars which is to be paid to Williamsonﬂ

County in accordance with the Statutes,

WHEREAS, oertain righteofeway was secured from the Africen Metho
dist Episcopel Chursh of Thrall, Texas, for the oonstruction of State
Highway No. 43 into Williamson County; and

WHEREAS, the routing of this highway has been changed so as to
not need the property acquired for highway purposes for the construotion
of this highway; and

WHEREAS, the monetary consideration of this deed was for Ten ($10
Dollars;

It is, therefore, ordered by the Commission that the Governor be
requested to execute a deed conveying this land back to the Africen
Methodist Church of Thrall, Texas, for & consideration of Ten ($10,00)
Dollars, which is to be paid to Williamson County in accordenmce with the
statutes,

WHEREAS, ocertain righte~ofeway was secured from the Mt. Pleasent
Baptist Church for the construction of State Highway No., 43 in William-

son Cox,mg. Texas; and

WHEREAS, the routing of this highway has been changed so as not
to need the property acquired for highway right-cfeway purposes for the
construction of this highway; and ‘

WHEREAS, the monetary consideration in this deed was for Sixteen
Dollars end Fifty Cents (§$16.50).

1t is, therefore, ordered by the Commission that the Governor be
requested to exedute & deed conveying this land back to the Mt, Pleasant
Baptist Church for a consideration of Sixteen Dollars and Fifty Cents
($16.60) which is to be paid to Williamson County in acoordanse with
the statutes,

WHEREAS, ecertain righteof-way was secured from the Thrall Inde~
pendent Sohool District for the comstruction of State Highway No.43 into
Williamson County; and '

WHEREAS, the routing of this highway has been changed so as to
not need the property acquired for highway purposes for the construction
of this highway; and

WHEREAS, the monetary oonsideration in this deed was for Thirty-
five (335.00) Dollars;

+00)




11049 con#inued--

11060

11061

110862

110853

36
July 16, 1936

It is, therefore, ordered by the Commission that the Governor be
requested to execute a deed conveying this land back to the Thrall Inde-
pendent School District for and in consideration of Thirty-five ($35.00)
Dollars which is to be paid to Williemson County in accordance with the
statutes,

It is ordered by the Commission that Mrs, Paul Fruth, who has
undergone a serious operation and has been absent from duty a total of
fifty-six days up to and including Jume 23, 1935, or sixteen days more
than already approved by the State Highway Epgineer in mcoordance with
Minute No, 9959, be carried on the June payroll for the full memth,

It is ordered by the Conmission that Mrs. N. T, Barron, who
underwent a serious operation on June 5, 1935, and who is not yet able
to work, be carried on the payroll for the full month of July.

It is ordered by the Commission that Minute #9185, passed March
13, 1934, relating to the preparation of speoifications for purchases
of materials, equipment, or supplies to be paid for out of State Highway
funds requiring all bidders to certify whether or not they have signed
an approved Code or are complying with the provisions of the President's
Re~employment Agreement, in view of the rescent decision of the United
States Supreme Court voiding the Codes and the seotion of the National
Resovery Aot under which suoch Codes were formulated, be and is hereby
rescinded,

In the following counties, initisl construction appropriations
of State funds totaling the amounts shown are hereby made, on condition
that the countiss furnish and femce without cost to the State, such right
of-wey as may be required:

COUNTY

LERGTH
PROJF HWY. (MILES) TYPE OF CONSTR. LIMITS APPROPRIATI

8helby

Angelina

Hays

11064

SP 987~F 87 2,569 Gr.&Dr, Strs, Buokley, Pig, Pa- $ 63,928.63
troon, Allen & Bell
Creeks between Sa~
bine Co, line and
Carter?'s Filling
Station

SP 493«B 40 2,228 (Or.& Dr.Strs. Fr. Kelty's Under- 27,767.16
pass to intersec-
tion of Abney Ave,
& Raguet St. in
Lufkin

SP 28«D 2 54646 Or.& Dr.Strs. Fr.intersection with 72,797.59
& 892-B pres.Hwy.#2, 3 Mi,

South of Kyle to 1,7

Mi, N.E. of San Mear-

003 River at San

Marocos

TOTAL:  $164,493,38
A.FoEo 35"305

In the following counties, initial construotion appropriations of)
National Reoovery Fumds totaling the amounts shown are herebdy made, om
oondition that the counties furaish and femce without cost to the State,
suoch right-of+way as may be required:

COUNTY

PROJ.f HWY. LENGTH(MI.)TYPE OF CONSTR. LIMITS APPROPRIATI

Cooke

NRM 696-E 5 0,709 Brushy Elm Creek Fr.West oity lim- § 21,212,57
(1938) Br., & roadway its to east oity
Appre limits of Mumester




: ' July 16, 1936

11054 Comtinuede=

COORTY | . + LENGTE (M1, OF C . AP 1L

Smith INRM 116«C 64 0,00 Widening Stele.& At,St.L.&S.W. $ 22,872,24
(1936) S.W.Ry.Underpass Ry.on West Ere

win St, in Tyler
Travis |NRM 8«C 2 0,266 GreDr.Strs.,Cone Fr.end of South 43,084,07
(1934) Bs.Crs.& Lime~ Congress Ave. to
‘ stone Rock Asph, South oity limits
Surfe. Crs. of Austin
Ellis IN?S 67§-D 34 6,666 Conc, Pavement Fri,intersection with
1936 Hwy.f14¢ at Ennis  161,228,70
to a point 6,6 mi,
wast
Collin [NRH 402-B 6 1,649 GroDr.Strs. & Fr.Bunt St. in Mo~ 965,490,40
NRM 402-C Conc.Pavement Kinney N, to an
(1935) intersection with
pres, Hwy, #6
Joffer~ | NRH 654~A 87& 0,808 Gr.lr.Strs,,Conc.Fr,a point 110,4  36,906,01
son NRM 654-~C& 8 Pavement & Shell Ft.N.E, of N,E,
63-E (1935) Bs. Course oity limits of Port
Arthur to e point
130 f't. S.W. of
Woodworth Blvd,
Coleman || NRS 804=-A 191 8,106 Gr.&sDr.S'bra. Fr.0.256 MioNn of 75,478086
(1935) Horda Cr. to 1,76
Mi.Ss of Jim Ned
Creek

Mills NRM 611-E T7T4=A 1,858 GC&SF Ry.Undere Fr,junction of 71,601.,69
NRH 611=-F pass,Roadway Hwys.7T4«-A & T to
(1936/ Appr.& Pavement 6th Str. in Gold-

thwaite
TOTAL: $517,874,54
AoFoEo 35"3%

11065 In the following counties, initial comstruetion appropristions of]
National Recovery funds totaling the amounbs shown are hereby made, on
oondition that the counties furnish and femce without cost to the State,
such rightecfeway as may be required:

LENGTH

COUNTY PROJ.f+ HWY, (MILES) TYPE OF CONSTR., LIMITS APPROPRIATION

Hopkins || NRS 676«C 11 9,919 Dbl,Asphalt Sur.Connection with Hwy, $§ 27,072,16
(1934) Treatment #154 near Sulphur

Springs to approx,
0«4 miles E, of E,
oity limits of Como

Tarrant | NRM 386«J 34 0,108 Reconstruoting GC&SF R¥,Underpass 36,013,07
(1935) GC%4SF Railway and approashes on

Underpass & Rosedale St. in
approaches Ft. Worth

Hemphill | NRH 168 4&33, 1,503 P&SF Railway 043 Mile North of 78,594,17
4621-C ' Inderpass & junetion of Hwys,

(1985) Appr, 4 & 33 to morth
eity limits of
Canadian

Dallem NRH 497-D 5 8,262 Reshaping Base, 1,5 Mi, SE of Core 38,200,21
&NRM 497-E Road 0il Prime 1ena s through Tex~
(1935) Coat, Dbl, & line to New Mexico

Triple Asph, State line
Surf,Treatment

Mitohell |NRM 7«B 1 0,604 Widening Lone Hlokory Street to 67,667,56

& 310(1835) Wolf Creek Br. Dallas Street in
& Appr. Colorado




11088 Co:

tinuede~

COUNTY

July 16, 1935

e
e
A

LERON
PROJof HWY, (MILES) TYPE OF CONSTR., LIMITS

Gonzales

Travis

Collin

Tyler &
Jagper

Hidalgo

11088

(1936)

NRM 797
(1935)

NRM 98«C
(1935)

INRH 606
A &0(1935)

260«B
NRM 250
(1988)

NRM 440D 27 0,397

20 1,680

6 1,022

40 9.412

€6 18,1656

Gr.Dr.Stre,,Cons, Point just west of § 40,801,38

Base & Asph.oono, Mesquite Ave, to
pavenent point just east of
Hogg Ave., in Nixon

Gr.Dr.Strs,.,Cone, Congress Ave. to
Prte& M,P, Raile West City limit of
road Underpass Austbin

Strusture

Widen, exist.pvt., North elty limits
with water-boumd to south oity

br. sta,mac.bs.ors.limits on Main St,
& out~back asph, in Plano
conc,.pavt,

Gre,Small Dr.Strs, Angelina Co,line
& Cowo ,Pavement to Colmesneil

Widening & Recon-
str, Gr.,Dr.Stra.
& Surfacisg

Loeb St, in Edine
burg to point 17.9
Mi. north of Edine-
burg

TOTAL:
AJF.E, 36=307

151,648,99

31,112,31

26%,502.76

130,297.08

$848,899,68

In the following counties, inltial oonstruction appropriatiomns of

tate funds totaling the amounts shown are hereby made, on condition that
he ocounties furnish and femse without cost to the State, sush righteofe
y a8 may be required.

GOUNTY<MJFROJgf HWY,

APPROPRIATIO&

(MILES)

LERGTH

TYPE OF CONSTR. LIMITS

APPROPRIAT!

OoN

Gray

LP 479-D 88 5,823

Ams‘bronﬁi SP 713-C 117 4,836

Hansford [SP 1092-C 88 6,736

Lynn SP 954=F 9 5,007

Land 5P 981-C 7 10.962

Terry [SP 7T16~E 61 10,528

Bailey [P 857- 28 6.499

Sterling,5p 829-A, 9 46,503
Tom Groex 930-A, 486

& Coke ||B & 829-B

Tom Oreen|SP 398 & 10 13,130

721

Reshaping Base PXSF Ry. in Pampa South § 25,846,71)

Crs.,Road 0il 6,7 miles
Prime Coat &
Asph.Surf,.Tr,

Caliche Bs,Crs.Carson Co., line to
Road 04l Prime Hwy.6 in Claude
Coat & Asph.

Surf. Treatment

Reshaping Bs,, 3.9 Mi,West of Spear~
Road 0il Prime man N. W, 6,8 Mi,
Coat & Asph.

Surf,Treatment

Triple Asph, South oity limit of
Surf,Treatment Tahoke to point 3.7
Mi. N. of Tahoks

Amheiat to point 3.1
Mio NQWQ of Sudanm

Triple Asph,
Surf ,Treatment

10.3 M1.S.W.of Brown-
field to Gaines Co.line

Triple Asph,
Surf.Treat,

Double Asph,
Surf,.Treat,

Hwy.#7 in Muleshoe to
Lamb County lime

Asphalt Seal
Coat

Carlsbad N.W, through
Sterling City to Glass=-
sook County line

Asphalt Seal
Coat

Wost oity limit of Sen
Angelo to point 2,6 Mi,

N.E.pf Middle Comoho River
& fr. 1800t weast of Mide

dle Concho River to Irion
County line

21,844,.58

29’ 960031

23,6563,27

82,798,30

68,830,038

26,083,12

33,995,91

9,041,359




110868 Continued--

July 16, 1935

3)?1

TENGTH
COUNTY || PRV HWY, (MILES) TYPE OF CONSTR. LIMITS APPROPRIATIO
Seurry | SP 70«D 7 54375 Double Asphalt 98,9 ft. South of $ 13,573.43
' Treatment 14th St, in Snyder
N.W. 5.4 Miothrouzh
underpass
Burnet | SP 387-A4 66 7,801 Resheping Bs, Post Oak St. in Bure 21,196,12
Crs. & Double net north 7.8 milés
Asph,Surf.Trt,
Harrisow SP 993-4 156 9,559 Double Asphalt Little Cypress Cr, 24,000,156
Surf,Treat, to West Grand Ave,
in Marshall
Culberson SP 869 1 25,708 Triple Asphalt 13 Mi,East of Van 86,120,09

E&F

Surf,Treat,

Horn to Jeff Davis Co
line

Motley &| SP 763-A 28 18,411 Single & double West olty limits of 36,390,311
Cottle |B & C asphalt surface Matador E. to point
treatment 66.4 ft. east of
Motley~Cottle Co,line
TOTALS 488'137.72

A.F.E. 35-308

11087 It is moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropriation
be made to oover the purchase of the following equimsment:
From the Wendland Sheet Metal Works, San Angelo, Texas
1 Cylindriscal tank of not less than 11,700 gallons
F.0.B. San Angelo, Texes Net Prioce $525,00
Less 2% - 15 days payment 614,50
3 Blystone #10 bituminous mixers,
Fe0.B. Atlanta, Texas List Price $681,00 $2043,00
Discount
NET PRICE = = = = =$2043,00
SUMMARY
Division Noe 7 - San Angelo, Texasg « = = = = = § 514,50
Division No,18 - Atlanta, Toxas = = « « = = ==  2043,00
A.FQE. 55-309
11068 It is moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropriation

be made to oover the purchase of the following equipment:
From the Frank Matush Auto Supply, Temple, Texas

1 Latest model Dodge coups, F.0.B. Fecos, Texas Net Price $750,00
Less allowance on the trade in ofs
1 Buiek model 8-86 coupe, State #64=A,Ser.#2681517 Allowance 145,00

NET DIFFERENCE- -

From the Chevrolet Motor Company, Houstom, Texas '

6 Latest model Chevrolet trucks,f.o0.b. Tyler,List Price §$732,54 $4395,24

§ Latest model Chevrolet pickups " w 543,04 2670,20
. Total List Price

NET DIFFERENCE - - § 6015,44

Discount
Net Price 088,44
Less allowance on trade in of:
1l Ford pickup, Sta.te #4078, Motor #4785036 Allmuoe 76,00
1 #4080 * #4764026 76,00
i " " " 084 " 769108 " 76,00
1 " " " 386 " 710097 " 76,00
1 Chev,.station wagon #3871 Ser. AD98514 " 126.00
1 " trusk 68} " LQ32168 " 100,00
1 Ford truck. State #3788 Mtr., F#AA2TINATE 108,00
1 " " #3189 " #2454643 " 105,00
1 " " " {8790 ™ #113988 " 105.00
1 " " " Js791 " #4755275 " 106,00
1 " " " f3793 ¢ F#AA526588 " 106,00 1060,00

Reduced as per telegram to - ~

$ 5966.,44



11058 Cantinuede=

July 16, 1935

From the Lookhart Motor Company, Lookhart, Texas
4 Latest model Ford pickups, f.0.b. Bryan, List Price $600,00 $2400,00
Disoount

Net Price 00,00
Iess allowance on trade in of:
1 Ford piokup, State #3986, Motor #A4764016 Allowamce 258,09

1 le2 " 44619843 " 268.09
1" " " 46 " ims 53337 " 258,09
I " " 148 " 44762736 " 258,09 1032,368

NET DIFFERENCE « «~$1307.04

From the Carlisle Chevrolet Company, Waxahachie, Texas
2 Latest model Chevrolet trucks, f.o.b. Dallas, List Price $924,.26 $1848,
Discount 92,47 184,

Net Price ~ 851,78 10034
Less allowance on trade in of:
1 Ford truok, State #3780, Motor 4761799 Allowance 390
NET DIFFERENCE - - p

From the Lookhart Motor Company, Lookhart, Texas
2 Latest model Ford station wagons, fo.b. Del Rio, List Price 750,00 $1&¢
Discount

Less allowawoe on trade in of: -

1 Ford pickup, Stu'be 35, Motor #ABS006334 Allowance 286,05

1 36, " #ABS006 548 " 286,086 5
NET DIFFERENCE - - ~

From the Lookhart Motor Company, Lockhart, Texas

1 Latest model Ford sedan, f,0.b. Childress, List Price $ 650,00

1 Latest model Ford coupe, f.0.b. Childress, " " 635,00
Total List Price
Discount: °

Net Price —1288,00

Less allowance on trade in of:
1 Ford V=8 ooupe, State #75-4, Motor #40-202289 Allowance 525413
NET DIFFERENCE » -~ § 780.87

From the Oliver Farm Equipment Sales Company, Dallas, Texas
8 Oliver 3V heavy duty 5' vertical 1lift weed mowers,
fe0eb. Childress, Texas, $81,00 § 648.00
Less allowance on trade in of:
1 Moline mower 10,00
7 Avery Chempion mowers 70,00 80,00

NET DIFFERENCE - ¥ 568,00 |

From the Becker Motor Compamy, New Braunfels, Texas

n

0,00 |

Net Price T 1800,00

«10

2 Latest model Dpdge coupes, f,0,b, Camp Mabry, Texes,Net Price 750,00 1&50.001

Less allowanse on trade in of:
1 Buiok Model 31-86 coupe, State #63-A,Ser., #2885756111owance 125,00

1" n 8«968=S coupe, " #24«A " #2561229 " 134,00 ggs.oo
- .

NET DIFFERENCE = -

SUMMARY
Pivision No, 6 - Peoos, Texas Net Difference § 808,00

" " 10 - Tyler, Texas - - " " 6965.44
" " 17 - Bryam, Texas - - " " 1867,84
" " 18 - Dallas, Texas - - " " 1272.90
" " 22 -« Del Rio, Texas - - w " 927,90
" ® 25 - Childress, Texas - - " " 759,87
" % 25 - Childress, Texas - - n " 568,00
Camp Mabry ~ Camp Mabry, Texas « = w " 1241,00

NOTE: The "Net Differemce™ is the amount the Department pays out and covers

the price of the new machines, less discownt and allowance or the old
maohines traded off, All bids received are tabulated showing the "Net
Differense” price.

AQFOE. 55-310




11089

11060

11061

11082

11063

11084

11086

11086

July 17, 1935

In Bexar Cown on bids received April 19, 1935, contract for
grading, drainage structures, orusher-run broken stone base course and
base course preservative and seal coat from State Highway No. 2, to
Rendolph Field, a distanoce of 3,516 miles, on State Highway No, "F", U.S,
Publie Works Highway Projeot #RS 790 (1935) is awarded to D. H. Dalton
Co. Inc,, Austin, Texas, for $67,243.26 which is the lowest and best bid,

In elina, Jasper and Newton Counties, it is ordered by the
Commission %Eu% on State Wighway Wo. 8% Tooatlon survey be made from
Zavalla in Angelina County to the Louisiana State Line, This looation is
ordered on ocondition that the counties will agree in advance to secure
not less than 100! righteof-way on location to be approved by the State

Highway Engineer.

In Bexar and Kendall Counties, S,P, 1026-A & B, S.,P. 2658, the
State Highwey Engineer is directed to enter into Supplemental Agreement
with Brown & Root in scoordance with the General Frovisions laid down in
the letter from Division Engineer, J. G. Rollins, dated October 19, 1934,
which letter attached a Supplementel Agreement with Brown & Root changin
the specifications to eliminate the rock asphalt from said spooifioatioiﬁ
State Highway Engineer 1s directed to instruet the contractor to proceed
with this construction at once on the basis of a Supplemental Agreement,

In Walker County, the Mimute of the Highway Commission cancelling
designated highways shall not apply to the road leading to Sam Houston's
Grave, the reason being that the Commission inteads to improve this road
with State funds.

It is ordered by the Commission that $22,000,00 be appropristed
for the purchase of fifty transits end fifty levels to handle the extra
work that will be undertaken under the proposed Recovery Program,

A.F'E. 35-311

It is ordered by the Commission that $10,000,00 be appropriated
for the purchase of spproximetely thirty hand operated caleulating machines
end thirty typewriters to handle the extra work in comnection with the
proposed Recovery Program.

A.F.EO 35.312

In Bosgue COunﬁgi Minute No, 8525, dated November 21, 1933, have
ing authoris ate participation to the extent of the entire cost of
the center eighteen feet of pavement construction on Fifth Street, from
Avenue "G" to Avenue "D" in the City of Clifton, end the City having re-
ceived bids and having tentatively awarded contraoct to the low bidder,
John T. leslie of Bailey, Texas, subjeot to the State Highway Commissionte
eonourrence in the award, snd the low bid having been exemined and found |
t0 be acceptable, the City is hereby suthorized tc proceed with the final
award of contract to the low bidder, and, based on estimated quantities
and low bid unit costs, an appropristion of $4,802,91 Stete funds is
hereby made to finance only the astusl cost of construetion of the State
participating seotion and of such State engineering-costs as may be in-
curred on this eighteen foot width of pavement; and it is further pro-
vided that an appropriation of $1,650,05 State funds is hereby made to
finance only the aotual cost of construction end such state engineering
costs, based on low bid unit prices, as may be inourred in the construc-
tion of one additional block of eighteen foot width of pavement on
Avemue "D", from Fifth Street to Third Street, subjest to the approvel °§L
plans and speoificatione for this additiomal block by the State Highway De-
rartment; and that the total cost of the State shall not exceed the
smounts of these appropristions, and further, that the City of Clifton will
pass and enforce such laws and ordinances as mey be required for the
proper reguletion and control of traffic, parking, and righteofeway en-
croechments on the above atreets,

AJFoEy 35-318

July 18, 1835

In Wllbarger Counﬁx, on bids received July 16, 1985, contraoct fo
reconstruction and reheabilitation of Oklaunion-Davidson, Red River Bridg
e distance of 1,027 miles, on State Highway No. 28, S.P. 1093-4, is

awarded to Austin Bridge Company, Dallaes, Texas, for $12,346,92, which
is the lowest and best bid,




11087

11088

11068

11070

11071

11072

11078

11074

11076

37

July 22, 1938

In Collin County, on bids received July 3, 1935, contraet for
widening existing pavement with sledged stone and water-boumd broken atoniL
meoadam base course and cute-bask asphaltic concrete pavement from north
eity limits to south eity limits of Plamo, a distance of 1,022 miles, on
State Highway No. 6, U, 8. Public Works Highway Project /NRM 98-C (1935)
is awarded to Central Bitulithiec Company, Dallas, Texas, for $28,283,92,
which is the lowest and best bid, v

In Collin COunt_:'%, on blds received June 10, 1935, contract for
grading, drainage struotures and concrete pavement from Hunt Street North
to intersection of Highway 6 in MoKinney, a distamce of 1,649 miles, on
State Highwsy No. 6, U, S. Public Works Highway Project j#NRH 402-B & NRM
402-C (1986) is awarded to Austin Road Compemy, Dallas, Texas, for
$83,869,47, which is the lowest and best bid,.

In Dallam Cou:}%, on bids received July 3, 1935, contrast for

reshaping base, road oil prime coat, double and triple asphalt surface

treatment from 27 miles northwest of Dalhart Northwest to the New Mexico

State line, a distance of 8,262 miles, on State Highway No. 5, Us S, Pube

lie Works Highway Project #NRH 497-D & NRM 457-E (1935) is awarded %o

g«b & Braden, Marshall, Texes for $34,727.,48, which is the lowest and
est bid.

In Gonzales COun%. on bids received July 3, 1935, contract for
grading, drainage s es, conorete base and asphaltio conorete pave-
ment in Nixon, a distance of 0,397 miles, on State Highway No, 27, U, S,
blic Works Highway Projeet fNRM 440-D (1935) is awarded to Gaylord
onstruotion Company, Houston, Texas, for $37,092.17, which is the
lowest and best bid,

In Hopkims County, on bids received July 3, 1935, contract for
double asphalt surface treatment from Sulphur Springs to Como, a distance

NRS 675«C (1934) is awarded to R, B, Smith, San Antonio, Texas, for
$24,611,06, which is the lowest and best bigd,

In Hemphill County, om bids received July 3, 1935, contract for
honstructing Pe & Se Fe %. Underpaes and approaches consisting of 240 £t
nd 1=421=6 7/8" skewed steel I-beam spsns for single treck reinforced
:- onorete piers and abutments, treasted timber foundatiom piling, 30 £+,
i
;

roadway oomocrete and asphalt pavement; located morth of Canadian, & dise
oe of 1,603 miles, on State Highway No, 4 and 33, U, 8, Public Works
Highwey Projeot #NRH 168-A (1986) & NRH 621-C (1935) is ewarded to L, E.
fhithem Constr, Co., Wichita Falls, Texas, for $49,606,30, which is the
lowest and best bid,

In Mitohell Gogﬁ, on bids received July 8, 1935, contract for
dening Lone To eok Bridge and roadway approaches, consisting of

4~321=108/4" skewsd concrets girder spans, concrete bemtsz and abutment
bonts, special conorete railing, 40 ft. roadway and 2&8 ft. sidewnlks;
located in Colorado, a distance of 0,604 miles, on State Highway No. 1,
s Se Publio Works Highway Froject #NRM 7-B (1936) and NRM 310 (1935) is
warded to West Texas Constr, Co., Fort Worth, Texas, for $52,415,97, whi

of 9,919 miles, on State Highwsy No, 11, U, S, Publie Works Highmy Projeqt

7

8 the lowest eand best bid.

In Travis Coun%: cn bids received July 3, 1935, contract for
rrading, drainage struotures and conorete pavement from Congress Avenus to

pst oity limits 4im Austim, a distamce of 1,660 miles, on State Highway No
20, U, S, Public Works Highway Project #NRM 797 (1935) is swarded to L.
{, Whitham Co,, Wichits Falls, Texas, for $105,617.81, whioch is the lowest

mile south of Neshes River Bridge to the Angelina County line and from
Neches River Bridge to Colmesneil, a distance of 9.412 miles, on State
Highway No. 40, U, S. Public Works Highway Projeot :/NRH 606~ A & ¢ (1538)
is awarded to Harrison Engr. & Conshr., Corp., Kansas City, Mo., for
$239,547.97, which is the lowest and best bid, o

nd best bid.
In Tyler & Jasper Countles, on bids received July 3, 1935, oontt#t
for grading, sme einage strustures and conorete pavement from 0,038




|
379
July 23, 1938

11078 It is ordered by the Commission that effeotive as of July 1, the
salary of Tom Sealy, Assistant,Legal Investigations, shall be the sum of
Two Hundred Fifty ($250,00) Dollars a month. -

July 24, 1938

11077 In Angelina County, the smount of $805.00 is provided to pur-
ehase 3.6 aoves on the W, A, Abmey traot adjacent to the Division

Office grounds at Lufkin, in sccordance with sketoh attached to report
from T, E, Huffman as of July 11, 193§,
AOF.E. 35”314

11078 In Bexar cm%! on S.P.461l«C, an inoreased appropristion of
$6,300,00 Sta 8 18 hereby made for the construction of San Antonio

River Bridge, Six Mile Creek Bridge and Rookwood Creek Bridge on State
Highway No, 66 extending 3.0 miles south of San Antonio, This additional
appropriation is necessary in order to pay the semi-final estimate of the
MoKengie Construotion Company.

‘ AcFoEo 35-315

July 28, 1935

11079 In Hldalgo County, on bids received July 3, 1935, contraot for
widening and reconstruoting grading, drainage structures and calishe
hase, storing exiating limestone rock asphalt surface and plasing single
asphalt surface treatment from city pavement in Edinburg to a point
17,9 miles north of the north city limits of Edinburg, a distance of
18,165 mile _§¥%§g)liighmy No, 68, U, S, Public Works Highway Projec
#NRH 250-B f‘i%.% s awarded to Briggs-Darby, Fharr, Texas, for $118,451}90,
which is the lowest and best bid.

¥

11080 In Tarrant County, on bids received July 3, 1936, contract for
reconstructing G. Co & Se Fo Reilway Underpass and approaches and cone~
sisting of 57'-4" steel beam spans skewed, 3-14'-0" treated timber ape
proach spans, single track, 1«6'-0" sidewalk, 53 ft. roadway, reinforced
ooncrete plers, treated timber foundation piling, conorete pavement;
loonted on Rosedale Street in Ft, Worth, a distanos of ,108 mile, on
State Highway No, 34, U, S. Public Works Highway Project #NRM 385-J (1935)
is awarded to West Texas Construction Co,, Fort Worth, Texas, for
$22,198,08, which is the lowest and best bid,

11081 In Travis Counfp.!, on bids received July 3, 1935, contrast for

oonstruoting Miseouri Paoific Railroad Underpass structure consisting of
1.89%-2" deok steel plate girder span, 2-33'-4" deck steel plate girder
approach spans, precast concrete deok slabs, single track, reinforced
oonorete substructure, treated timber foundation piling; located at site
of present Underpass in Austin, on State Highway No, 20, U, S. Public
Works Highway Project #NRM 797 (1935) is awarded to Word & Worrell,
Kyle, Texas, for §24,820,12, whioh is the lowest and best bid,

July 30, 1938

11082 In _hi%c_lm °°“n§l§ it is ordered by the Conmission that an ap-
propriation of ¥10,658, e made to cover the cost of lengthening one

bridge and construoting grouted rip rap at five timber pile bridges on
Highway No., 94 between Lufkin and the Neohes River., This work is be
done under the direstion of the State Highway Engineer through the Maine
tenance Division as Spesial Job No, M=lleRe6,

A.FQE. 35-315

11083 In Baﬂ% coung, it is ordered by the Commission that an appro-
priation of §7,004. made to oover the oost of shaping, watering end

rolling preparatory to placing a triple bituminous surface treatment on

that seotion of Highwey No. 28 extending from Muleshoe to the Lamb County

line, This work is to be done under the direotion of the State Highway

Engineer through the Meintenance Division as Special Job No, MeS=Ie3,
AoFoEo 35‘317




Je/

July 30, 19356

11084 In Bastrog Cmmg, it is ordered by the Commission that an ep-
propriation o , 568,92 be made to cover the cost of placing the nesesspry

additional base material and placing a doubles bituminous surfase treat-
ment on that sestion of the Old Sen Antonio Road extending from 1.5 miles
west of Paige to Bastrop, a distanse of 12,094 miles, This work is to
be done under the direction of the State Highway Enginmeer through the
Maintenanse Division as Special Job No, M~ld=T-7,

AoFoEo 35-318

11086 In Bell counigxg it is ordered by the Commission that an appro=
priation of made to cover the cost of replacing with a new -
timber struoturo the 0l1d structure at South Nolan Creek on Highway No.
63, and raising the fills at ends of bridge above high water,
AQFQEQ 35'319

11086 In Bowie Cmmgg! it is ordered by the Commission that an appro-

priation of e made to cover the cost of bullding a ereosoted
timber trestle and approaches on a washed-out seetion of Highway No, 11
north of De Kalb, This work is to be done under the direetion of the
State Highway Engineer through the Maintenance Division as Speoisl Job
No. Mel9=D-3,

A.F.E. 35‘520

11087 In Burnet County, it is ordered by the Commission that an appro-
priation of . mede to cover the cost of roasdway maintenance for qk

the balance of the fiscal year on that seetion of Highway No, 66 extendi
from a point 7,82 miles north of Burnet to the Lampasas=Burnet County
line, a distance of 11,84 miles, and the State Highway Engineer is authop
ized to take this seotion over for maintenanse, inasmuch as all the con-
ditions imposed in this designation have been somplied with,

A.F.E. 35'521

11088 In Cass coug, 1t is ordered by the Commission that the State

Highway Engineer, ough the Maintenance Divislon, be authorized to pay
one-third of the cost of a 36 foot paving on Park Street, along the west
boundary of the Division Office and Warehouss grounds in Atlanta, at an
estimated cost to the State of $500, The plans and specifications for
this work are to be approved by the Division imgineer and payment made
out of the regular Maintenance Funds for the portion of the work to be
paid for by the State, '

11089 In Cochran County, it 1s ordered by the Commission that an appro-
priation of . e made to cover the cost of Readway Maintenance for

the balanoce of the fiscal year on that sestion of Highway No, 24 extend-
ing from the west edge of Morton to the New Mexico State line, a distance
of 18,567 miles, and the State Highway Engineer is instructed to take
this seotion over for maintenance, inasmuch as all the oconditions ime
posed in this designation have been complied with,

AoF-Eo 55'3@3

11090 In Crosby County, it is ordered by the Commission that an appro-
priation of . e made to ocover the cost of regular maintenance on

that seoction of Highwey No. 207 extending from the Crosby-Floyd County
line to the interseotion with Highway No, 24 in Ralls, a distance of
10,917 miles, and the State Highway Engineer through the Maintenance
Division 1s authorigzed to take this section over for maintenance, inase
much as all the oconditions imposed in this designation have been ocom~
plied with,

AoFoEo 35-325

11091 In Dawson Coun: it is ordered by the Commission that an in-
oreased appropriation of $4,541,36 be made to Job No, M=5-F=3 covering
placing in shape to receive a bituminous surface treatment, the base on
a 17,043 mile seotion of Highway No. 9 extending from Lamesa to the Lymn
County line, This inorease is necessary because the detour was ime
passable on acsount of high water and traffic had to be cared for over
the finished base.

AIFOEO 35'524

11092 In Denton Coun%, it is ordered by the Commission that an appro=-

priation of . ¢ made to cover the soat of placing a base pre-
servative on that seotion of Highway No, 24 in Denton County extending
from the Colline-Denton County line to the jumstion of Highway No. 40 at
Leke Dallas, a distance of 14,57 miles., This work is to be done under
the direction of the State Highway Engineer through the Maintenance
Division as Speciel Job No. M=18w0ed, AF.Ee 3E-32B




3Fs

July 30, 1986

11093 In E1 Paso Coun it is ordered by the Commission that an appro-
priation of $2,052.00 be made to oover the cost of constructing a sten-

dard steel and asbestos equipment storage building for the Division 24
Headgquarters in El Paso, This work is to be done undeyr the direction of
the State Highway Ingineer through the Maintenance Division as Special
Job Nos Me24~Ce2,

AF Es 36=326

11094 ~ In Galveston COunEI, 1t is ordered by the Commission that en ap-

propristion o 2499, ¢ made to cover the cost of repairing the fleoor
and hand reil of the Causéway Bridge over Galveston Bay on Highwey No, 6,
in aecordance with Minube No. 10897 resently passed by the Commission,
This work is to be done under the direotion of the State Highway Mngineer
through the Maintenance Division as Speciel Job No, M=12-Je8,
A.F.Eo 35-327

11096 In Guadalupe County, it is ordered by the Commission that sn ap-
propriation of V15,220,665 Eo made to cover the cost of placing a non-skid

asphaltic treatment on that seotion of Highway No., 3=A extending from

Seguin to Luling, a distence of 16,87 miles, This work is to be done

under the direction of the State Highway Engineer through the Meintenance

Division as Special Job No, M=15-T-5,

AoFoEo 35-328

11096 In Hamilton County,it is ordered by the Commission that en eppro-
priation of ¥11,722.61 be made to oover the cost of building grading and

drainage structures on Seotion 2 of Special Maintenance Job No, M«9«E«5
on Highway No., 36 beginning at the end of Section 1 at a point 2 miles
east of Hamilton and extending southeast to a point 4.5 miles east of
Hamilton, a distance of 2,6 miles,

A.F.E. 35"‘829

11097 In Herrison Coungg, it is ordered by the Commission that an ap-
propriation o 2090, e made to cover the cost of placing an asphale

tie non-skid seal coat on that section of Highway #16 extending from the
Gregg=Harrison County line to Hallsville, s distance of 7,1 miles; this
work to be done under the direction of the State Highway Engineer through
the Maintenance Division as Special Job Bumber M~19=E-3,
AsF.E, 36=330

11008 In Hemghill County, it is ordered by the Commission that an appros
ristion of of made to cover the cost of Roadway Maintenance for

he balance of the fiscal year on that section of Highway No, 170 extende
ing from 2,718 miles east of the junction of Highways 4, 33 and 170 to
8 miles south of Canadisn, a distance of 2,718 miles, and the State High-
y Engineer is authorized to take this section over for maintenance, in-
smuch ag all the conditions imposed in this designetion have been com- -
lied with,

AFoE, 35=331

In Hockle% County, it is ordered by the Commission that an appro=-
riation of $350, e made to cover the cost of Roadway Maintenance for
he balance of the fiscal year on that section of Highway No. 24 extende-
ng from Levelland to the Hockley=Cochran County line, a distance of
4.027 miles, and the State Highway Engineer iz suthorized to take this
ection over for maintenance, inasmuch es all the conditions imposed in
his designation have been complied with.

A.F.EQ 35"332

In LeSalle County, it is ordered by the Commission that an appro~
rietion of +00 be made to oover the cost of regular msintenance for

he balence of the fiscal year on that section of Highway No., 97 extend-

ing from the MoMullen-LaSelle County line to a point 1,743 miles north of

owlerton, a distance of 1,108 miles, and the State Highway Engineer is

uthorized tc take this section over for maintenance, inasmuch as all the

onditions imposed in this designation have been complied with,
AeFeEe 35=338

11099

11100




11101

11102

11108

11104

11106

11106

11107

11108

11109

July 30, 1936

In Liberty Coungx; it is ordered by the Commission that an approe
priation of $6,960,00 be made to cover the cost of regular Roadway Main-

tenance for the balance of the fiscal year on that seotion of Highway
No. 146 extending from the PolkeLiberty County line to Moss Hill, a dise-
tance of 19.35 miles, and the State Highway Engineer, through the Main-
tenance Division, is authorized to take this section of road over for
maintenance, as all the conditions imposed in this designation have been
complied with.

AQF.E' 35-354 .

In.lg%g Coun;z, it is ordered by the Cormission that an eppro=-
priation of $5,611. e made to ocover the cost of shaping, watering and

rolling preparatory to placing a triple bltuminous surface treatment cn
that seotion of Highway No, 9 extending from the South City limits of
Tahoks to a point 3.7 miles north of Tahoka, This work is to be done
under the direction of the State Highway Engineer through the Maintenance
Division as Special Job No., M=5~d=3,

Ao F 'E. 55’335

In McMullen County, it is ordered by the Commission that en ep-
propriation o N e mede to cover the cost of regular Roadway
Maintenance for the balance of the fiscal year on that section of Highway
No, 97 extending from the Atascosa-MoMullen County line to the MeMullen~
LaSalle County line, and the State Highway Engineer is instructed to tak
this section over for maintenance, inasmuch as all the conditions impose
in this designation have been oomplied with.

AF.E, 36=336

In Pancle COunEz, it is ordered by the Commission that an approe

priastion of $9,3599, e made to cover the cost of repairing, widening

and topping with asphaltic concrete Irons Bayou Bridges on Highway Yo,

149, This work is to be done under the direction of the State Highway

Engineer through the Maintenance Division as Spesial Job No, M«19=F-3,
Ao F.E . 35"337

In Randall County, it is ordered by the Commission that an appro-

priation of . e made to cover the cost of roadway maintenance for
the balance of the fiscal year on that seotion of Highway No, 217 extend-
ing from the Palo Duro Canyon Stete Park to Fourth and Twenty-sixth
Streets in Canyon, and the State Highway Engineer through the Maintenance
Division is hereby authorired to take this section of road over for main-
tenance,

AOF.EO 85.358

In Reeves Counggp it is ordered by the Commissi on that an appro=-

priation of 2825, e made to cover the cost of a caliche base course
and a double bituminous surface treatment on that sestion of Highway No,.
17 extending from 8 miles south of Peocos south 4,75 miles, This work is
to be done under the direotion of the State Highway Engineer through the
Maintenance Division as Special Job No, M«6-W-4, '

AF,E., 35-339

In San Patricio Count it is ordered by the Commission that an
eppropriation of §300 be made tb cover the ocost of purchasing a County
Warehouse Site in the town of Mathis, The site to be purchased is Block
2 of the I, B, Gordon Addition and is to be purchased from S. F, Hunt,
Upon approval of abstract by the Attorney General, the State Highway
Engineer, through the Maintenance Division, ies authorized to pass stete-
ment for payment,

Ao F.EC 55"340

In Shelb% COUHEE; it is ordered by the Commission that an appro=-
priation of $8,899, e made to cover the cost of repeiring and topping

with outback asphaltic concrete the Attoyac River Bridge on Highwey Yo,

35. This work is to be done under the direotion of the Stete Highway

Engineer through the Maintenance Division as Special Job No, M-1lleS-6,
AO F.EC 34-341

In Taglor County, it having been brought to attention that the
$8,000,00 35 Recovery project, providing for the landscaping of
Highway No. 1, between the west city limits of Abilene and a point 10
miles west, is not feasible of improvement singe the roadwasy seotion
should properly be improved prior to landseaping, it is hereby ordered

y5



11109 Continued-~

11110

11111

11112

11113

11114

11115

July 30, 1936

at this program item be modified to provide for the following lande
gscape projects: Highway No, 1, between west ocity limits of Abilene and
p. point 2 miles west, $3,000.00 NRH funds; Highway No. 1, between east
2ity limite of Abilene and e point 2 miles east, $3,000,00 NRH funds;
Highway No., 4, between north city limits of Abilene and a point 2 miles
north, $3,000,00 NRH funds; and the State Highway Ingineer is directed
o submit a request to the Bureau of Public Roads providing for this
Erogram revision.

In Taﬁlor County, it is ordered by the Commission that an appro-

prietion of . ¢ made to cover the cost of surfacing driveways and
laying conorete walks at the Division Office and Warehouse Grounds in
bilene, This work is to be done under the direction of the State Highway
gineer through the Maintenance Division as Special Job No, M-8-M-5,
AoFoEo 35"342

In g%ler County, it is ordered by the Commission that an approe

riation of 6, made to cover the coast of additional base materisl
n sections which have failed, and $17,656 to cover cost of en asphalt
eal coat on that seetion of Highway No, 106 extending from the Tyler-Poll
ounty line to Woodville. This work is to be done under the direotion of
he State Highway Engineer through the Maintenance Division es Speciel
ob No, Mw=20=(C=3, ,

A.FoEo 55"543

In Val Verde <.‘.mm§§l it is ordered by the Commission that ane p-
ropriation o . . e made to cover the cost of base reconstruc=~

ion and double bituminous surfece treatment on that seoction of Highway
0. 3 extending from 2,3 miles west of Langtry to 1.6 miles west of Shumlg,
distence of 12,202 miles, This work is to be done under the direction
f the State Highway Engineer through the Maintenance Division as Speciaml
ob Noe N=22a(=2,

AJFo B, 35-344

WHEREAS, C. W, Graham, Section Foreman in Division 8, sustained
broken back on April 22, 1935, while on duty, as a result of being run
own by a hiteand-run driver, and it appearing that Mr. Graham will never
e able to work again,

IT IS ORDERED that an additional 40 deys extension be allowed and
hat the Division Engineer be authorized to carry Mr, Graham on his payroll
t£l July 11, 1935, this extension being reconmended by the Division
gineer in view of the faot that Mr. Graham has been an employee of the
pertment since 1923, and has given satisfectory service during this ttmT.

August 6, 1935

It is ordered by the Commission that the sum of Forty-Seven
Thousand, Seven Hundred Seventy ($47,770.,00) Dollars, or such portion
thereof as may be necessary is hereby appropriated for the purchase of
motor equipment, brake testing machines, scales, badges, Sam Brown Belts,
saddle bags, office equipment, and short~wave radio sets to be installed
in motor equipment for the State Highway Patrol for the fisecal year end-
ing August 31, 1935,

AcFoE. 35"345

In m it having been represented to the Highway
Department tha e County Levee Improvement Distriect No. 1, is
without funds and is umable to repair the damage done to their levee
along the South side of the East Fork of the Trinity River by the June
high water; and it also appearing to the Highway Commission that the re
peiring and raising of this levee i3 necessary and essential +to the
proper proteotion of that section of Highway No, 1, lying within seid
levee distriot against future floods, and the Attorney Generalts Depart-
ment having ruled in a similar case in Xaufman County that the State
Highwey Commission may legally appropriate State Funds for work of this
nature, it is ordered by the Commission that the State Highway Engineer
be authorized to repair and raise that portion of the levee of the Roock~
wall County Levee Improvement District No, 1, lying North of M, XK. & T,
Ryes this work to be done through the Maintenance Department at an esti-
meted oost of $9,248,36,

Ac FQE . 35-346




11116

August 8, 1935

It is ordered by the Commission that State Highway 15 be ex-
tended from Fort Worth jointly with Highway #1 to Metcalf Gap; thence
over Highway 1-A to Junotion of Highways 18 and 1-A west of Albany;
thence over Highway 83 to the New Mexico line, This number to supplant
Yos, 1=A, 18 and 83 and to be made effective September 1, 1935,

APPROVED:

State Highway bngineer

Chairmen

ﬁfm L

Member

59




